Decision No. 6478

UNIGIMAL MISSION RNIA

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of) the COALINGA GAS AND POWER CO. for) Permission to Sell its Plant and) Distributing System to the City of) Coalinga.

) Application No. 4668.

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER

COALINGAS GAS AND POWER CO. having applied to this Commission for authority to transfer to the City of Coalinga for the sum of forty thousand dollars (\$40,000.00) its gas plant and distributing system used to supply gas to the inhabitants of Coalinga, the transfer to be made in accordance with the form of agreement attached to the application herein and marked "Exhibit B," wherein the property to be transferred is described as follows:

Lots three (3) to twelve (12) in block seventy-three (73) of the City of Coalinga according to the official map of the City of Coalinga, Fromo County, California, filed in the office of the County Recorder of said Fresno County, California, on the 20th day of February, 1918, Vol. 10, at page 3 and following, Records of Surveys, together with the gas plant erected thereon and the distributing system appurtenant thereto, also all tools and pipe-lines and personal property excepting fuel oil on hand.

And the City of Coalinga having joined in said application, and it appearing to this Commission that this is not a case in which a public hearing is necessary, and that the appli-

tion should be granted, --

IT IS HEREBY URDERED that the application herein be, and the same hereby is, granted, upon condition that the authority herein granted to transfer the public utility property shall apply only to such agreement of transfer as may be executed on or before July 31, 1919, and upon the further condition that within ten days after the execution of said agreement of transfer a copy thereof shall be filed with the Commission.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 17 day of June, 1919.

Horandog

Oning Martin
Comprissioners.